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MEET DIRECTOR

Susan Bowman

STARTERS

Joe Balassone
Jim Cook

REFEREE

John Davis

CLERK OF THF COURSE

NCCAA TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS
May 3-4, 1985
Marion College - Marion, Indiana

s o e e e e

Susan Hensler

HEAD FINISH CLERK &

JUDGE

Chuck Thompson

FULLY AUTOMATIC TIMING JUDGES

Ted Bascombe
Barton Carter

TIMERS & FINISH JUDGES

*Ralph Goodwin
Ken Backenstoe J
Bud Bence
Dave Blackburn

Jim Blackburn J
Don Glick S
Dick Greiner C
Jan Store
SCORERS
*Alvin May

Kris Whoolery
Millie Troyer
Jennie Foss

LAP COUNTER

Suzanne Cottingham

AWARDS CUSTODIAN

ohn Hackney

David Lalka
Rita Lone

im Luttrull
cott Makin
huck Mealy

¥

ANNOUNCERS

Larry Goins
Peg Roorbach

FINISH STRING

Sherrie Sprunger

MESSENGERS

Alvin May

HAT AND SHIRT SALES

Ryan May
Keith Roorbach
Adam Roobach

Betty Jane Fratzke
Michelle Fratzke
Miriam Fratzke

HURDLE AND STEEPLECHASE CREW

*Gordon Wills
Kevin Biddle
Steve Foss
Joyce Hudson
Penny Pfeiffer

Michelle Butcher
Michelle Jefferies
Tammy May

Tammy Smith

Tim Stephens

INSPECTORS

*Mike Roorbach
Jonathon Allison
John Blake
Kathy Cullison
Les Gray
Randy Hess
Tracy Knitter

Darla Blackburn
Kelly Clausin
Jeff Fairchild
Kandy Henderson
Kathy Kalka
Donis Whitney

IMPLEMENT WEIGHING AND MEASURING

Marvin Hinds

HEAD FIELD JUDGE

Barry May

Vickie Hess

SHOT PUT & DISCUS (Women)

*Dena Crisswell
Julie Kent
Jeff Fuller

Jim Krekow
Jackie Meinders
Bill May

SHOT PUT & DISCUS (Men)

*Leland Crist
Jerry Shepherd
Jim Luttrull, Jr.

Dick Troyer
Jodell Richardson

LONG JUMP & TRIPLE JUMP

*Steve Soncrant
Lynette Macon

POLE VAULT
*Jeff Smith
Dave Jackson
Vickie Thomas

HIGH JUMP
*Amy Florea
Vickie Hess
JAVELIN

*Ed Velasque
Barb Johnson
Chammika DeSilva

Robin Kirk
Harold Shigley

Jerald Oechsle
Dawn Delaney

Wendy Pope
Sam Bright

John Gaylor

Jim Thomas
Janelle Murray






TRAINER ADMISSION GATE & CONCESSIONS

*Joe Harding College Wesleyan Church Youth
Steve Mercer
LANE BASKETS

Marion College Cheerleaders

TYPISTS & RECORDERS

Alice Goodwin

Fran May
Kathy Shugart NATIONAL ANTHEM

Priscilla Swanson Dunbar

STARTING BLOCKS

GEin s INVOCATION
HAMMER THROW Rev. Kenneth Heer

Taylor University
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for the meet workers.

Grant Memorial Park of Marion for providing the tent.

McDonald's hamburger of Marion for providing the noon
lunch for the track and field meet workers and officials.

Dick Sanburn Sporting Goods, Inc. of Kokomo for providing
the competitor numbers for the meet.

Titan Club of Marion College for assisting with the meet.

The approximately one hundred workers who assisted us in
making this meet a success.
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MEET INSTRUCTIONS

All entries (cards and sheets) for the men and women must be postmarked by
Monday, April 22, 1985. 1If you need additional entry cards, please make
Xerox copies from one of the originals.

Final scratches and/or final declarations must be called in to the Meet
Director (Susan Bowman, Marion College, 1-317-674-6901, Ext. 319 or 318).

The scratch deadline for the men and women is 5:00 P.M. on Monday,

April 29, 1985. Athletes may be added to an event at this time, provided

they have been entered on the regular entry form and meet the standards of the
event. After the deadline for scratches, there shall be no additional changes.
A track or field athlete who does not compete in an event he/she is scheduled
to compete in will not be eligible to compete in any other events. Any man

or woman qualifying for the finals of an event must participate in the finals
in that event. Failure to do so will disqualify him/her from any remaining

event.

All teams will furnish their own discus, shot, hammer, vaulting poles, and
towels. Starting blocks will be furnished.

All teams will dress either at their motel rooms or at the Marion College
Physical Education Center.

All contestants must stay in their college camps when not running. NO
encouragement will be allowed along the track.

High jump, pole vault, long and triple jump approaches have all-weather surfaces-
%-inch spikes may be used. Javelin approach is grass. Shot and discus circles
are cement - flats will be used. One-quarter inch spikes are to be used on all-

weather track.

The National Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA) Rule Book shall be used for
both men and women.

The Games Committee will determine the heats and placement of the participants
by times submitted on entry forms,

The scoring for men and women will be as follows:
lst 2nd 3rd  4th 5th 6th

Individual Events 10 8 6 4 2 1
Relays 10 8 6 4 2 I

Fully automatic timing will be used for both meets. Decisions based on the FAT
will be final.

The 400 will be run in lanes.
The 400 Meter Relay will be run in lanes.

The 1600 Meter Relay will be run on a three-curve stagger. California-style
exchanges will be used on the second and third exchanges.
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The 200 Meters will be run in lanes around one curve.
The 1500, 3000, 5000, and 10,000 will start from an Olympic Arc.

All field event implements (i.e., shot, discus, hammer, and javelin) will be
weighed and measured. Any implement not meeting the proper specifications
will be impounded. Weigh—-in will begin Friday at 12:00 Noon.

Each institution in good standing with the NCCAA may enter as many men per
event as there are places to score (six places). All entries, if more than
one per event, must meet the standards indicated on the enclosed listing.
Any institution in good standing with the NCCAA whose women are eligible in
their particular national organization may enter as many women per event as
there are places to score (six places). All entries, if more than two per
event, must meet the standards indicated on the enclosed listing.

There will be a short but most important meeting of all coaches in Room 201
of the Physical Education Center at '11:30 A.M. on Friday, May 3. Packets
will be given out at that time.

DON'T FORGET THE BUSINESS MEETING FOR ALL COACHES FOLLOWING THE BANQUET ON
FRIDAY EVENING, MAY 3.



1985 MINIMUM STANDARDS TO QUALIFY THREE OR MORE WOMEN FOR THE NCCAA NATIONAL MEET

EVENT

100 Meter

200 Meter

400 Meter

800 Meter

1500 Meter

3000 Meter

5000 Meter

10,000 Meter

100 Meter Hurdles
400 Meter Hurdles
400 Meter Relay
1600 Meter Relay
Long Jump

Javelin

Shot Put

Discus

High Jump

Must be met in an Outdoor Meet

1982

13,41
27.89
60.74
2:32,06
5:08.06
11:30.34
20:42,43
41:06.83
17.47
1:12.94
54.09
4:23.16
15'6"
948"
33'4%"
1051 5"

4'6"

1983

14.30
28,52
64.82
2:30.01
5:14.24
11:53.92
20:44,24
52:26.46
18.84
1:13.85
54.00
4:29.20
16" 44"
99'5"
36"
106'4"

4'10"

1984

13.56
27.56
62.80
2229267
5:03.97
11:54.60
20:33.44
43:07.20
17.36
1:13.08
55.79
4:30.81
15'5%"
93'6"
35'4%"
110'11"

4'9"

1985 Qualifying
Standard (Meters)

F.A,T. Handtimed

13,76 13.5
27.99 27.8
62.79 62.7
2:30.58 2:30.4
5:08.76 5:08.6
11:46.29 11:46.2
20:40.04 20:39.0
4512833500 4553304
17.89 17.7
1:13.29 1:13.2
54.63 54,5
4:27.73  4:27.6
1594

95'10"

34'10"

10746}

4'8"

Every team may enter two women in every event in the national track and field

championships of the National Christian College Athletic Association.

For three

or more women from one team to participate in the same event, all participants
from that school must meet the minimum standards of time, distance, or height set
up by determining the average of the sixth place finish in the past three con-

secutive national meets.

level of competition.

The relays are given only to give you an idea of the



1985 MINIMUM STANDARDS TO QUALIFY TWO OR MORE MEN FOR THE NCCAA NATIONAL MEET

EVENT

100 Meter

200 Meter

400 Meter

800 Meter

1500 Meter

5000 Meter
10,000 Meter
Steeplechase
110 Meter HH
400 Meter IH
400 Meter Relay
1600 Meter Relay
Triple Jump
Long Jump
Javelin

Shot Put

Discus

High Jump

Pole Vault

Must be met in an Outdoor Meet

1982

11.58
23.51
51.72
1:57.78
4:06,53
15:34.36
33:52.68
10:06.86
15.95
57.27
45.21
3:31.69
41'23"
21'%"
162'0"
40" 35"
125'9"
6'4"

12 'Oll

1983
11.96
24,44
51.72
1:58:94
4:04.92
16:22.17
36310,53
10:09.92
16.24
58.60
45.34
3:35.06
42' 23"
21'10%"
166'9"
45'9"
125'4"
6'4"

12 Ion

1984

11.63
23.15
50.79
1:59.67
4:03,43
15:40.,24
32:32
10:14.08
15.77
57.23
44,28
3:28.03
39'103"
20" 1"
1558t
437"
129"3"
6'4"

18%3"

1985 Qualifying
Standard (meters)

F,A.T., Handtimed
L, 73 11.5
23,70 23.6
51.41 51.3
1:58.80 1:58.7
4:04,96 4:04.8
15:52,26 15:52,1
34:11.74 34:11.6
10:10.29 10:10.2
15.99 15.8
57.70 57.6
44,95 44,7
3:31.60 3:31.5
41'1"

21'a0"

161'4"

43121

126'9"

6'4"

123

Every team may enter ome man in every event in the national track and field champion-—

ships of the National Christian College Athletic Association.

For two or more men

from one team to participate in the same event, all participants from that school
must meet the minimum standards of time, distance, or height set up by determining
the average of the sixth place finish in the past three comsecutive national meets.
The relays are given only to give you an idea of the level of competition.



PARTICIPATING SCHOOLS

WOMEN

Anderson College............ s

COACH Pat Miller

Baptist Bible College...........
COACH Tim Hamilton

Cedarville College....... s s etels
COACH John McGillivray

Concordia College.......
COACH Walt Harting

Eastern Mennonite College........

COACH Byron Shenk

Grand Rapids Baptist College....
COACH John Bratcher

Houghton College...... .........
COACH Ken Heck

John Brown University...........
COACH Ed Renfrow

R e s b e s e e Anderson, Indiana
..... «...+Clarks Summit, Pennsylvania
oxabars el sln s AR s halals Cedarville, Ohio
o o R O o o Ann Arbor, Michigan
sedooaadn «.....Harrisonburg, Virginia

.......Grand Rapids, Michigan

...... eecesves.....-Houghton, New York

...... wee....51l0am Springs, Arkansas

The King's College...........ccvcvvvenese...Briarcliff Manor, New York
COACH Roy Arnesen

Marion College........... N e Nl L Wotl Mo, ¢ Marion, Indiana
COACH Susan Bowman

Northwestern College......coveeveeennnnanacnnn :...Roseville, Minnesota
COACH Kristine Smith

Roberts Wesleyan College.......iiovevnnnreconcnns . .Rochester, New York

COACH Mike Faro

Spring Arbor College......... oo 0 2 ARG

COACH Wayne Mollitor

veesee....Spring Arbor, Michigan

Taylor University........ T T TT I T T a0 Upland, Indiana

COACH Bill Bauer

1985



1981

1982

1983

1984

Wb W W N N =

D Pw N

WOMEN'S PAST MEET RESULTS

Liberty Baptist College
Marion College

Spring Arbor College
Messiah College
Anderson College
Marion College

Messiah College

Spring Arbor College
Eastern Mennonite College
Marion College

Taylor University
Spring Arbor College
Cedarville
Northwestern

Marion College
Eastern Mennonite

Teams Competing-—Teams Scoring

10 10
13 13
15 13
15 14



PARTICIPATING FEMALE ATHLETES

ANDERSON COLLEGE -~ A
Coach: Pat Miller

215. Becker, Teresa
216. Buskirk, Gena
217. Geboy, Elizabeth
218. Lenz, Joni

219, Litz, Sonya

220. Long, Tracy

221. Longjohn, Karen
222. Robert, Teresa
223. Rodocker, Kimberly
224, Shauver, Janet
225. Vandermey, Jill

BAPTIST BIBLE COLLEGE ~- BB
Coach: Tim Hamilton

226. Alley, Faith
227. Davis, Wanda

CEDARVILLE COLLEGE -- C
Coach: John McGillivray

228. Averill, Becky
229. Collier, Cindy
230. Eckert, Jody
231. Grady, Wendy
232. Huggart, Susan
233. Lelah, Michelle
234. Mahr, Esther
235. McBee, Tanya
236. McGillivray, Beth
237. Mountz, Gretchen
238. Parman, Kris
239. Pate, Deb

240. Radcliff, Ebbie
241. Rendle, Cheryl
242. Romig, Jane

243, Taylor, Gayle
244, Vaughan, Sue
245. Watson, Cathy

CONCORDIA —-- CON
Coach: Walt Harting

246. Aufdemberge, Beth
247. Kregel, Jayne
248. Koeppen, Carolyn
249. Sabourin, Tammy

SO
JR
S0
FR
S0
FR
SR
SR
FR
JR
FR

FR
SO

SO
FR
FR
SO
FR
FR
SO
SO
50
FR
JR
50
FR
SO
JR
JR
JR
SO

JR
SR
=10

EASTERN MENNONITE COLLEGE -- EM

Coach: Byron Shenk

250, Eastridge, Shelia JR
251. Hampton, Karen SR
252, McCue, Gretchen FR
253. Williams, Rose SR

GRAND RAPIDS BAPTIST COLLEGE -- GRB

Coach: John Bratcher

254. Bugbee, Jackie FR
255. Dunse, Anita FR

HOUGHTON COLLEGE -- H
Coach: Ken Heck

256. Button, Julie S0
257. Button, Stephanie FR
258. Climenhega, Crystal JR
259. Harris, Wendy FR
260. Markell, Beth JR
261. McCullough, Mary SO
262. Mosher, Gloria

263. Vidaurri, Verna SO

JOHN BROWN UNIVERSITY -- JB

Coach: Ed Renfrow

264. Findley, Tricia FR

THE KING'S COLLEGE --K

Coach: Roy Armesen

265. Artz, Becky FR
266. Fossum, Heather SO
267. Lesher, Terri FR
268. Nelson, Connie S0
269. Smith, Bambi JR
270. Teeple, Barbara FR



"



MARION COLLEGE —- M
Coach: Sue Bowman

271. Blessing, Alison
272. Kalka, Cathy
273. Keffaber, Tina
274, Kelich, Jackie

275. Luidhardt, Teresa

276. Luster, Kimberly
277. Williams, Linda
278. Worrick, Sandy

NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE -- N
Coach: Kristine K. Smith

279. Bleadorn, Julie

280. Christiansen, Lynnette

281. Hagel, Carol
282. Krueger, Monica
283. Olson, Joy

284. Reseland, Lois
285. Swanson, Cindy
286. Tanis, Lisa

ROBERTS WESLEYAN COLLEGE --

Coach: Mike Faro

287. Bakker, Liz

288. Bradford, Kerry
289. Flynn, Michelle
290. Grice, Jeannette
291. Thomas, Margret

FR
SR
SO
SR
FR
JR
SR
FR

JR
SR
JR
SR
SO
JR
FR
SO

RW

SO
FR
JR
JR
JR

SPRING ARBOR COLLEGE -- SA

Coach: Wayne Mollitor

292.
293,
294,
295.
296.
297,
298.
299.
300.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.

Burrows, Karen
Crouch, Linda
Edmonds, LaVonya
Holsworth, Joyce
Horky, Terry Jo
Kuntzleman, Deb
Perdue, Ann
Porter, Lisa
Probst, Dawn
Ross, Shawn
Simmon, Tina
Vidler, Janet
White, Colleen
White, Deana

TAYLOR UNIVERSITY -- T

Coach: Bill Bauer

317
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324,
325,
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.
338.

Archibald, Patricia
DeGraff, Anne
DenHartigh, Linda
Fuhrmann, Jodi
Gutsche, Cheryl
Hilson, Bertha
Hochstettler, Cheryl
Hollar, Michelle
Hughes, Kelley
Kempf, Theresa
Meighan, Rachel
Mignon, Beth
Miller, Lisa
Miller, Lori
Purvis, Karen
Scott, Jean
Smith, Angela
Stocksdale, Diane
Stone, Shelley
Widdoes, Tammy
Williamson, Jodi
Wilson, Valerie

FR
SO
SO
FR
JR
SR
FR
SR
S0
FR
FR
FR
SO
JR

FR
FR
JR
SO
FR
FR
SR
FR
FR
JR
SO
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
SR
FR
FR
S0
SO






EVENT

High Jump
Long Jump
Javelin

Shot Put

Discus

100 M Hurdles

400 M Hurdles

100 Meters

200 Meters

400 Meters

800 Meters

1500 Meters

3000 Meters

5000 Meters

10,000 Meters

400 Meter
Relay

1600 Meter
Relay

4/85

MARION COLLEGE
TRACK AND FIELD

Eastburn Athletic Field Women's Track and Field Records

NAME

Judy Gavin
Linda Williams
Glenda Gruno
Dail Haynes
Marie Frees
Lori Shepard
Diane Stocksdale
Cindy Jackson
Cilla Hoffman
Sonja Hutchins
Jane Romig
Kathy Percy
Ellie Bain
Kathy Burnett
Kim Southworth

Nelson, Robinson
Searer, Hutchins

Temple, Reimer
Smiley, Andrew

SCHOOL

Ball State

Marion College
Spring Arbor
Marion College
Mid-America Nazrene
Taylor University
Taylor University
Manchester

Spring Arbor
Messiah

Cedarville College
Spring Arbor
Eastern Mennonite
The King's College
Spring Arbor

Messiah

Liberty Baptist

PERFORMANCE

545"

17" 3"
126'6"
44'11-3/4"
144'5"
155125
1:05.86
12.25
25.67 (T)
58.12
221859
4:56.38
10:37.81
17:56.58
37:38.59

50.42

4:02.27

YEAR
1978
1983
1982
1982
1984
1984
1984
1979
1982
1982
1984
1982
1984
1982
1982

1983

1981



EVENT

High Jump

Long Jump

Javelin

Shot Put

Discus

100 Meter Hurdles

400 Meter Hurdles

100 Meter Dash

200 Meter Dash

400 Meter Dash

800 Meter Run

1500 Meter Run

3000 Meter Run

5000 Meter Run

10,000 Meter Run

400 Meter Relay

800 M Medley
Relay

1600 Meter
Relay

3200 Meter
Relay

4/85

NCCAA WOMEN'S INVITATIONAL TRACK AND FIELD

National Track Records

NAME
Ruth Lee

Linda Williams
Glenda Gruno
Dail Haynes
Marie Frees
Lori Shepard
Diane Stocksdale
Cilla Hoffman
Cilla Hoffman
Sonja Hutchins
Jane Romig
Kathy Percy
Ellie Bain
Kathy Burnett
Kim Southworth

Nelson, Robinson
Searer, Hutchins

0'Marra, Hutchins
Robinson, Searer

Searer, Robinson
Nelson, Hutchins

Temple, Reimer
Smiley, Andrew

SCHOOL
King's College

Marion College
Spring Arbor

Marion College

Mid-America Nazarene

Taylor University
Taylor University
Spring Arbor
Spring Arbor
Messiah

Cedarville College
Spring Arbor
Eastern Mennonite
King'sCollege
Spring Arbor

Messiah

Messiah

Messiah

Liberty Baptist

PERFORMANCE

5'4%"
17'3%"
126'6"
44'11-3/4"
136'8"

15.25
1:05.86

12.63(T)

25.67(T)

58.12

2:18.59

4:56.38

10:37-81

75567558

37138559

50.42

1:50.66

4202507

9:39.76

YEAR
1982

1983

1982

1982

1984

1984

1984

1982

1982

1982

1984

1982

1984

1982

1982

1983

1982

1982

1981



PARTICIPATING SCHOOLS

MEN

Asbury College.......covuuven. R S O B e o o Wilmore, Kentucky
COACH Joe Brockinton

Bible Baptist College..... e oD e e e Clarks Summit, Pennsylvania
COACH Tim Hamilton

BiolaMiniwersity i osn S, I s PR O LaMirada, California
COACH Colin McDougall

Cedarville College. .. . one an miaie s =os e s sisie oo ooieolanle s Cedarville, Ohio
COACH Elvin King

Concordia College............. a0 B I P RN Ann Arbor, Michigan
COACH Walt Harting

Eastern Mennonite College..........ccuuvu.. .....Harrisonburg, Virginia
COACH Byron Shenk

Grace College...... ) o) S SR i o I .....Winona Lake, Indiana
COACH David Diehl

Crand Rapids Baptist Colllege. . ioiciiliee e osse Grand Rapids, Michigan
COACH John Bratcher

Houghton College.......cocovvee.. s DA ot - AL s Houghton, New York
COACH Ken Heck

Huntington College............ MY o o S s DS Huntington, Indiana
COACH Tom King

John Brown University............. 5 O S A .Siloam Springs, Arkansas
COACH Ed Renfrow

The King's College.....veeuunnnn e e S Briarcliff Manor, New York
COACH Bob MacClements

LeTourneau College....... Az e ol e e, L R Longview, Texas
COACH Ken Roden

Marion College......... ot e L R «e....Marion, Indiana
COACH Tony Moreillon

Northwestern College......covevvne.. P SERT Roseville, Minnesota
COACH Jim Smith

Olivet Nazarene College........ccveve.n- tevesees....Kankakee, Illinois
COACH Ralph Hodge

Roberts Wesleyan College.......... i O TS O S . .Rochester, New York
COACH Mike Faro

Spring Akbox Collegel . . oo .o cuiee et o de o Spring Arbor, Michigan
COACH Ted Comden

Taylor University.....ceveeveennnn. G GO0 © 5o B s B oio o Upland, Indiana

COACH George Glass






Men's Past Meet Results

Teams Competing--Teams Scoring

1973 1-Malone College 6 4
2-Cedarville College
3-John Brown University
4-Concordia Lutheran College

1974 1-Azusa Pacific College 9 8
2-Malone College
3-Cedarville College
4~John Brown University

1975 1-Cedarville College 9 8
2-Northwestern College
3-Grace College
4-Grand Rapids Baptist College

1976 1-Cedarville College 15 12
2-Grace College
3-Northwestern College
4-The King's College

1977 1-Northwestern College 10 10
2-Cedarville College
3-Eastern Mennonite College
4-Liberty Baptist College

1978 1-Northwestern College 18 17
2-Cedarville College
3-Eastern Mennonite College
4-Liberty Baptist College

1979 1-Liberty Baptist College 20 20
2-The King's College
3~Cedarville College
4L-Eastern Mennonite College

1980 1-Carson—Newman 22 20
2-Liberty Baptist College
3-Cedarville College
4-Biola College
5-Mid—-America Nazarene College

1981 1-Liberty Baptist College 157 i
2-Azusa Pacific College
3-Biola College
4-Marion College

1982 1-Messiah College 18 18
2-Marion College
3-Carson-Newman College
4—~Eastern Mennonite College

1983 1-Mid-America Nazarene College 2.2 21
1-Cedarville College
3-Marion College
4-0livet Nazarene College

1984 1-Cedarville College 18 15
2-Taylor University
3-Carson-Newman College
4-Biola University






PARTICIPATING MALE ATHLETES

ASBURY COLLEGE -- A
Coach: Joe Brockinton

. QCarter, David
Goggans, Phil
Kosin, Don
Oestreich, Russ
. Smallwood, Mark
Voorhees, Rob

[o AR, B o N SURE RN

BAPTIST BIBLE COLLEGE -- BB
Coach: Tim Hamilton

7. Neer, Dana

8. Smalley, Greg
9. Welsh, Tom
10. Williams, Tom
11. Wilson, Jeff

BIOLA UNIVERSITY -- B
Coach: Colin McDougall

12. Bradbury, Jeff
13. Brown, Dave

14. Carlson, Eric
15. Collier, Scott
16. Dunnigan, Mike
17. Elliott, Dan
18. Franks, Bob

19. Hastie, Rob

20. Joseph, Eric
21. Long, Dan

22. Murrane, Rick
23. Ort, Dan

24. Ramirez, Humberto
25. Schlegel, Curt
26. Scott, Lloyd
27. Stradley, Robert
28. Trostrud, Mike
29. Ulmer, Troy

30. Williams, Sid
31. Withers, Dave
32. Yost, Jeff

33. Zagarella, Mike
34. Zuccaro, Scott

SO
SR
SR
FR
JR
S0

SR
FR
SO
SR
FR

FR
JR
JR
SR
SR
FR
SR
SR
SR
JR
FR
FR
JR
SO
JR
JR
SR
JR
50
S0
JR
SO

JR.

CEDARVILLE COLLEGE -- C

Coach: Elvin King

35. Anderson, Gary
36. Brooker, Scott
37. Cherry, Doug
38. Christmas, Dave
39. Cox, Steve

40. Cruise, Clancy
41. Eddy, Clarence
42. Hannay, Scott
43. Hayden, Joel
44, Herrmann, Mark
45. Hill, Tom

46. Hoefler,Chris
47. HBulbert, Phil
48. James, Rick
49. King, Rusty
50. Kuntz, Ron

51. Moody, Dave
52. Moore, Rob

53. Parvis, Jim
54. Price, Dean

55. Schumaker, Dave

56. Shrum, Eric
57. Smith, Dee

58. Terpstra, Steve
59. Vanzile, Damian

60. Walters, Tim

CONCORDIA COLLEGE --

Coach: Walt Harting

61. Bowditch, Mark

EASTERN MENNONITE COLLEGE -- EM

CON

Coach: Byron Shenk

62. Babili, Artemas

63. Kayal, Todd
64. Landes, Phil
65. Martin, Steve

66. Wingfield, Leonard

SR
JR
SO
SR
SO
S0
JR
JR
FR
FR
SO
S0
JR
FR
50
SR
SR
SO
FR
S0
S0
SO
SR
JR
FR
SO

SR

FR
FR
JR
FR
SR






GRACE COLLEGE -- G
Coach: David Diehl

67. Beer, Mark

68. Boyle, Jay

69. Eberly, Harold
70. Evans, John

74 Hoppstock, Eric
72 Lyons, Rick

73 Major, Mark

74, Martin, Steve
750 McGinness, Eric
7.6 Miller, Bob

7T Owens, Chris
78. Packer, Worth
79. Seah, Allister
80. Silver, Rick
81. Snyder, Doug
82. Troyer, Mark
83. Wallace, Kevin
84. Washington, Ted
85. Williams, Darrin
86. Zellner, Brian

GRAND RAPIDS BAPTIST COLLEGE —- GRB

Coach: John Bratcher

87, Hagedorn, Mike
88. Pastoor, Todd
89 Swihart, Jim
90. Tuttle, Keith
91. Wortley, Rod

HOUGHTON COLLEGE -- HO
Coach: Ken Heck

995 Allen, Paul

93. Coghanar, Kevin
94, Coy, Rob

95, Dunham, Wes

96. Duttwieller, Ron
97. Gidman, Greg

98. Monroe, John

SR
FR
FR

FR

SR
S0
JR
FR
FR
SR
SO
SO
SO
FR
FR
SR
SO

FR

FR
SR

S0
FR
JR
JR
$10)

SO
SO
SR
50
SR
10)
JR

HUNTINGTON COLLEGE -- H
Coach: Tom King

99 Ankrom, Mike
100. Bates, Tal

101 . Bates, Ty

102, Batdorff, Dennis
103, Burger, Jeff
104. Camp, Joe

105. Fry, Tim

106. Garrett, Dave
107. Lange, Jim
108. Lighthall, Tim
109. Miller, Greg
110. Perrott, Brad
111, Reid, Jeff
1912, Samiec, Jim
113. Stahly, Mike

1 4 Tillman, Lance
Fi5. Younce, Randy

JOHN BROWN UNIVERSITY -- JB

Coach: Ed Renfrow

116. Danner, Steve
LI Pearson, Matt

THE KING'S COLLEGE -- K

Coach: Bob MacClements

118. Crosley, Dorr
PG T Fowler, Dan
1205 Wesley, John

LETOURNEAU COLLEGE -- L
Coach: Ken Roden

128 Lopez, David

SO
50
JR
SR
JR
FR
50
S0
JR
SR
SR
SO
FR
FR
SO
{0}
SR

SO
JR

SO
SO
JR

SR






MARION COLLEGE -- M

Coach: Tony Moreillon

122, Ailstock, Dave FR
123. Chestnut, Kevin SO
124. Gowan, Darrin FR
125. Hess, Brett SO
126. Johnson, Theo FR
127. Liphard, Terry FR
128. Millspaugh, Scott SR
129. Monin, Bob JR
130. Morton, Phil SO
131. Musall, Kent S0
132. Patterson, Kent SR
133. Riley, Pat FR
134, Shigley, Ed SO
135. Spargo, Dave S0
136. Warvel, Duane SO
137. Whoolery, Rod S0
138. Winters, Lee FR
139. Wofford, Carl JR

NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE -— N
Coach: Jim Smith

140. Brink, Gary JR
141. DuBall, John SR
142. Dutton, Jeff FR
143. Larsen, Scott FR
144. Norman, Ed S0
145. Shore, Dan FR
146. Smith, Tom FR
147. Sola, Pete FR
148. Spock, Jim JR
149. Swanson, John FR
150. Vandelane, Troy FR

OLIVET NAZARENE COLLEGE —-- ONC
Coach: Ralph Hodge

151. Brown, Bob SR
152. Frame, Tim FR
153. Runtz, Pat SO
154. McGee, Ken t:10)
155. Phelps, Mike JR
156. Shipman, Harold FR
157. Singleton, Don JR
158. Spear, Jerry FR
159. Tingley, Todd SO
160. Ulrich, Mike JR
161. Willard, Kirk SR
162. Wilson, Mike FR

ROBERTS WESLEYAN COLLEGE -~ RW

Coach:

163,
164,
165.
166.

SPRING ARBOR COLLEGE -- SA

Mike Faro

Buskey, John
Martin, Ed

Sisson, Glen
Wellum, Steve

Coach:

167.
168.
169.
1740
17/
172.
193
174,
175.
196,
177.
178.

Ted Comden

Bauman, Jeff
Carr, Jeff
Chapman, Nate
Cleveland, Rick
Getsinger, Dave
Hawkins, Steve
Kinney, Jeff
Roach, Terry
Rogers, Lee
Smith, Darrow
Thiery, Joel
Williams, Tony

TAYLOR UNIVERSITY —— T

Coach:

788
180.
181.
182.
FE3%
184.
185.
186.
187,
188.
189.
1907,
1l
192.
1193%
194.
1a5
196.
197.
1198~
HEoE
200.
201.
202
203
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211

George Glass

Albert, Bill
Bailey, Barry
Bowell, Mark
Bowman, Pete
Browner, Ken
Campbell, Jon
Church, Rob
Cornfield, Doug
Cornfield, Mark
Davidson, Kevin
Ely, John
Fuller, Darrin
Groves, Darrell
Janzen, John
Kammes, Lance
Lambert, Tim
Mathison, Brooke
Metzger, Ted
Nieveen, Scott
Petersen, Jeff
Pettigrew, Tim
Raymond, Jeff
Rider, Daryl
Rosario, Pedro
Russell, Wade
Ruths, David
Sawyer, Rick
Shepherd, Brian
Stanislaw, Rich
White, Quinn
Wilmot, Dan
Wood, Willy
Yoder, Mike

JR
SR
JR
SR

FR
JR
FR
SO
SO
SR
S0
FR
JR
SR
SO
JR

JR
SO
SR
SO
SO
JR
SO
S0
SR
FR
SO
FR
FR
FR
SR
SO
10)
JR
FR
S0
SR
SR
FR
FR
JR
SO
50
SO
FR
S0
10)
JR
FR






NATIONAL CHRISTIAN COLLEGE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

EVENT

400 M Relay

1500 M Run
110 M High Hurdles
400 M Dash
100 M Dash
800 M Run
400 M Int. Hurdles
200 M Dash
5000 M Run

1600 M Relay

10,000 M Run
Steeplechase
Triple Jump
Long Jump
Javelin

Shot Put
Discus

High Jump

Pole Vault

4/85

National Track Records

RECORD

42.84

SEHSN03
14.94
48.57
10.82
1:54.67
53.24
21.54
14:50.69

3:19.84

30:57.16
9:30.64
50'6%"
22'11-3/4"
228" 9"
56' 2"
161" 7"

6' 10%"

15' 6"

ATHLETE

Cook, Gamble,
Mackey, Hogan

Rob Moore

Jim Brown
Clarence Eddy
Anthony Beckles
Doug Cornfield
Jon Mitchell
Kenroy Wipf
Brad Erickstad

Butcher, Mitchell
Rowland, Green

Lester Zook
Brian Hull
Cary Tyler
Barrett Luketic
Mike Barnett
Mark Cornfield
Rick Pittenger
Larry Clapp

Rick Vasquez

SCHOOL

Carson—-Newman

Cedarville
Carson—Newman
Cedarville
Liberty Baptist
Taylor University
Cedarville
Northwestern
LeTourneau

Cedarville

Messigh
Cedarville

Biola

Cedarville

Azusa Pacific
Taylor University
Malone
Carson—-Newman

Liberty Baptist

1980

1984
1980
1984
1981
1984
1975
195
1981

1975

1982
1978
1981
1974
1981
1984
1974
1982

1980






MARION COLLEGE

TRACK AND FIELD

Eastburn Athletic Field Men's Track and Field Records

EVENT

Discus

Shot Put
Javelin
Long Jump
Triple Jump
High Jump
Pole Vault

110 M High
Hurdles

400 M Int.
Hurdles

100 Meter Dash
200 Meter Dash
400 Meter Dash
800 Meter Run
1500 Meter Run
Steeplechase
5000 Meter Run
10,000 Meter Run

400 Meter
Relay

1600 Meter
Relay

4/85

NAME

Doug Barmett
Mark Cornfield
Mike Barnett
Jeff Mitchell
Cary Tyler
Larry Clapp
Stewart Fuller

Tony Pearson

Darrow Smith

Wade Frantz
Jeff Fairchild
Clarence Eddy
Doug Cornfield
Rob Moore

Jeff Lauber
Brad Erickstad
Dexter Lehman

Friese, Brown,
Andrade, Yost

Anderson, Slater,
Christmas, Eddy

SCHOOL
Azusa Pacific
Taylor University
Azusa Pacific
Mid-America Nazarene
Biola

Carson—Newman
Tri-State

Tri-State

Spring Arbor College

Manchester

Marion College
Cedarville

Taylor University
Cedarville College
Tri-State
LeTourneau
Tri-State

Biola University

Cedarville

PERF ORMANCE

157' 2"
56' 2"
228' 9"
23" 5V
50' 6%"
6' 10%"
14' 6"

14.6

53.80

10.80
22.2
48.57
1:54.67
31531003
2 A S
14:50.69
30:42.2

42.98

3:20.98

YEAR
1981
1984
1981
1983
1981
1982
1980

1977

1984

1978
1983
1984
1984
1984
1979
1981
11979

1984

1984












10.

115

12,

13.

NCCAA
May 3-4, 1985

IMPORTANT GUIDELINES FOR CONDUCT OF THE MEET

The meet will be governed by current NCCAA rules.

The continuing flight procedure will be used in the high jump and pole vault
with four athletes active.

The time limitation rule will be invoked in the field events.
(One and half minutes for all field events, except the pole vault which is
two minutes.)

Please tell your runners to stay away from the finish line so as to not
accidently activate the accutrack.

All coaches, etc.,must stay outside the fence on the site of the discus &
shot put area and outside the roped off area on the finish line side of the

track.

All runners should report to the clerk of the course at the bull pen located
at the northwest side of the track on the second call.

All athletes should remain in their respective team camp-- NO athlete should
be on the inside of the -tfack unless participating in a field event.

All numbers should be worn on the back.

The weighing and measuring will take place in the east lobby of the Physical
Education Center just off of the parking lot.

Friday, 11:30 A.M. to 12:45 P.M.—— Men's Discus, Women's ShotPut & Javelin

Saturday, 9:00 A.M. to 10:00 A.M. - Men's Javelin and Shot Put and
Women's Discus

ALL IMPLEMENTS MUST BE CHECKED AND MARKED!!!

All athletes, coaches, and officials must wear the green identification tag
at all times. Athletes must also possess their meet number.

Training facilities are available at the main entrance of the track.

The coaches' meeting will follow the pizza fellowship in the gymnasium
class room 201.

Thank you for cooperating with our school policy of wearing shirts in the
athletic area and on campus.



14.

15.

16.

17.

The games committee consists of the following people:

Ted Comden, Chair Spring Arbor
George Glass Taylor
Kristine Smith Northwestern

The appeals committee consists of the following people:

Colin McDougall, Chair Biola
Pat Miller Anderson
Ralph Hodge Olivet

Results will be available at the Luckey Gymnasium right after the awards
ceremony.

The very best of success to each of you.



1:30 P.M.
FRIDAY

NAME

Ross, Shawn

Geboy, Beth
Blessing, Alison
Hochstettler, Cheryl
Simmon, Tina
Findley, Tricia
Vaughan, Sue

Pate, Deb

Purvis, Karen

85

WOMEN'S

10,000 METER RUN

WATERFALL START

POSITION

VoUW =

FINAL

NUMBER

312
217
271
323
313
264
244
259
331

SCHOOL

SA
A
M
T
SA
JB
C
c
i

TIME

NT
41:56
NT

46:33.
42:35.

NT
40:53

43:53.
49:40,

10
24

.24

84
24






WOMEN'S

2:00 P.M. SHOT PUT
FRIDAY
TOP NINE TO FINALS

TWO PUTS between flights by only those in the next flight

FLIGHT I
NAME NUMBER SCHOOL DISTANCE
Vidler, Janet 314 SA 34'g"
Mignon, Beth 328 i 29'2%"
Worrick, Sandy 278 M 30'6 3/4"
Huggart, Sue 232 & 32'6"
Hampton, Karen 251 EM 34'7 3/4"
Teeple, Barbara 270 K 33'10"

FLIGHT II
Keffaber, Tina 273 M 37°'5"
Shauver, Janet 224 A 39'1%"
Davis, Wanda 227 BB 37'4"
Denhartigh, Linda 319 T 35'6"
Williams, Rose 253 EM 39'0"

Crouch, Linda 293 SA 40'8%"






WOMEN'S

2:00 P.M.
FRIDAY HIGH JUMP
Starting Height 4'6", Move Bar up in
Increments of 3 Inches until 6 Competitors Remain-—-—
move 2 inches (4 alive)
NAME NUMBER SCHOOL HEIGHT
Archibald, Patricia 317 ) 5'2%"
Dufdembenge, Beth 246 CON 4'8"
McGillivray, Beth 236 £ 5'2%"
Luidhardt, Teresa 275 M NH
Longjohn, Karen 221 A 4'9"
Nelson, Connie 268 K 4'8"
Luster, Kimberly 276 M NH

.3






MEN'S

2:00 P .M.
FRIDAY LONG JUMP
TOP NINE TO FINALS
TWO Run Throughs Between Flights by
only those in next Flight

FLIGHT 1
NAME POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL DISTANCE
Wallace, Kevin 1 83 G 20' 10"
Samiec, Jim 2 112 H 20" 4"
Smallwood, Mark 3 5 A 200 2"
Bailey, Barry 4 180 T 21’ 2"
Walters, Tim 5 60 c 201" 4H
Sisson, Glenn 6 165 RW 2 EED .t

FLIGHT 11X
Johnson, Theo 1 126 M 0 L
Wingfield, Leonard 2 66 EM 22" 7"
Fowler, Dan 3 119 K 2R
Scott, Lloyd 4 26 B 21 47
Rogers, Lee 5 175 SA 22' 6%"
Joseph, Eric 6 20 B 71’ 6"






MEN'S
2:00 P.M. DISCUS

FRIDAY
TOP NINE TO FINALS

TWO THROWS Between Flights by only
Those in next Flight

FLIGHT I
NAME POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL DISTANCE
Tuttle, Keith 1 90 crp 123"
Gowan, Darrin 2 124 M 109' 1%"
Bates, Tal 3 100 H 120" 5"
‘Hawkins, Steve 4 172 SA 107"
FLIGHT II
Russell, Wade 1 203 T 127' 1"
Norman, Ed 2 144 N i27" 3*
Hannay, Scott 3 42 + 127' 5"
Spear, Jerry 4 158 ONC 123' 3"
Miller, Bob 5 76 G 127' 3"
FLIGHT III
Hastie, Rob 1 19 B 143' 9"
Browner, Ken 2 183 T 145" 3"
Spock, Jim 3 148 N 135"
Hulbert, Phil 4 47 c 158" 4"
Cornfield, Mark 5 187 T 150' 9"



2:30 P.M.

FRIDAY

HEAT I

HEAT II

WOMEN'S

100 METER HURDLES

TOP FOUR from each heat Plus the

Next Fastest time to Finals

NAME

Luidhardt, Teresa
Holsworth, Joyce
Tanis, Lisa
Stone, Shelley
Grady, Wendy
Nelson, Connie
Hollar, Michelle

Fossum, Heather
Luster, Kimberly
Archibald, Patricia
Collier, Cindy
Long, Tracy
McGillivray, Beth

LANE

NUMBER

SCHOOL

R~ PN

Nowmppwn

275
295
286
335
231
268
324

266
276
317
229
220
236

M
sA

HR oA =2

O>0HMRR

TIME

15

18.
16.
16.
17.
.64
.04

18
15

18.
.97
.54
.84
14.
.94

15
15
16

16

.65

01
2

14
64

04



2:45 P.M.

FRIDAY

HEAT I

MEN'S
400 METERS

Top Four From Each Heat Plus the

Next Fastest Time to Finals

NAME

DuBall, John
Smith, Darrow
Morton, Phil
Brown, Dave
Church, Rob
Gidman, Greg

HEAT II

Kuntz, Pat
Camp, Joe
Bates, Tal
Christmas, Dave
Collier, Scott
Martin, Steve

LANE

N EeWN

N WwN

NUMBER SCHOOL
141 N
176 SA
130 M

13 B
185 T
97 HO
153 ONC
104 H
100 H
38 c
15 B
74 G

TIME

51.

50.
.50

49

50.
52.

56.
.30
.31

50
51

50.
51.
53.

57
05

24
3
4



3:00 P.

FRIDAY

HEAT I

M.

WOMEN' S

400 METERS

TOP FOUR From Each Heat plus

the next fastest time to Finals

NAME

Meighan, Rachel
Olson, Joy
Baker, Liz
Kalka, Cathy
Watson, Cathy
Horky, Terry Jo

HEAT II

Holsworth, Joyce
Robert, Teresa
Swanson, Cindy
Mahr, Esther
Bradford, Kerry
Miller, Lori

LANE NUMBER SCHOOL
2 327 T
3 283 N
4 287 RW
5 272 M
6 245 c
7 296 SA
2 295 SA
3 222 A
4 285 N
5 234 c
6 288 RW
7 330 T

TIME

1:04.
0:59.
1:14.

NT
1:00

1:03.

NT

1:00.
1:01.
0:59.
1:08.
1:04.

34
00
10

%)

05

04
50
84
80
94



3:10 P

oM

FRIDAY

TOP THREE From Each Heat To Finals

HEAT 1

NAME

HEAT I

Roache, Terry
Wood, Willy
Tingley, Todd
Johnson, Theo
Oestreich, Russ
Wesley, John
Owens, Chris
Hagedorn, Mike

I

Smith, De
Silver, Rick
Younce, Randy
Yoder, Mike
Yost, Jeff
Monroe, John
Kinney, Jeff
Riley, Pat

HEAT I

II

Bowell, Mark
Chapman, Nathan
Allen, Paul
Babili, Artemas
Fowler, Dan
Martin, Steve
Scott, Lloyd

MEN'S

100 METERS

LANE NUMBER  SCHOOL TIME
2 174 SA 11.34
3 210 T 11.10
4 159 ONC 11.4
5 126 M 11.5
6 4 A 11.22
7 120 K 11.44
8 77 G 11.0
9 87 GRB 12.1
2 57 c 11.04
3 80 G 11.49
4 115 H 11.7
5 211 T 11.44
6 32 B 11.09
7 98 HO 11.3
8 173 SA 11.54
9 133 M 11.3
2 181 T 11.14
3 169 SA 11.34
4 92 HO 11.0
5 62 EM 11.45
6 119 K 11.64
7 74 G 11.4
8 26 B 11.21



WOMEN'S

3:20 P.M.
FRIDAY 100 METERS
TOP FOUR from each heat Plus the
Next Fastest time to Finals

HEAT I
NAME LANE NUMBER SCHOOL TIME
Bleadorn, Julie 1 279 N 12.9
Bugbee, Jackie 2 254 GRB 14.6
Smith, Bambi 3 269 K 14.14
Hilson, Bertha 4 322 T 13.44
Parman, Kris 5 238 C 13.34
Sabourin, Tammy 6 249 CON 13.0
Buskirk, Gena 7 216 A 13.25
Williams, Linda 8 277 M 13.17
Holsworth, Joyce 9 295 SA 13.94

HEAT II
Climenhega, Crystal 1 258 HO 13.2
DeGraff, Anne 2 318 T 13.45
Perdue, Ann 3 298 SA 15.14
Becker, Teresa 4 215 A 13.52
McCue, Gretchen 5 252 EM 13.3
Eckert, Jody 6 230 C 13.14
Grice, Jeannette 7 290 RW 13.4
Luidhardt, Teresa 8 275 M 12.77
Artz, Becky 9 265 K 14.24



3:30 P.

FRIDAY

FLIGHT

WOMEN'S

FLIGHT

M.
JAVELIN
TOP NINE TO FINALS
TWO THROWS Between Flights by only
Those in the next flight
I
NAME NUMBER SCHOOL
Smith, Bambi 269 K
Viddaurri, Verna 263 HO
Shauver, Janet 224 A
Taylor, Gayle 243 (¥
Markell, Beth 260 HO
Scott, Jean 332 T
IT
Buskirk, Gena 216 A
Teeple, Barbara 270 K
Kelich, Jackie 274 M
Keffaber, Tina 273 M
Davis, Wanda 227 BB

DISTANCE

92'
99'10"
98'10"
99!2"
94'7"
ND

111'9"
108’

114'7"
102" 2%"
106'9"

A\



MEN'S

3:30 P.M.
FRIDAY ) 800 METERS
TOP FIVE From Each Heat to
FINALS--- One Turn Stagger

HEAT T NAME LANE NUMBER SCHOOL TIME
Williams, Tom 2 10 BB 1:58.7
Bradbury, Brad 3 12 B 2:02.41
Moore, Rob 4 52 c 1:54.21
Singleton, Don 5 157 ONC 1:56.3
Chestnut, Kevin 6 123 M 2:06
Janzen, John 7 192 T 1:58.80
Getsinger, Dave 8 171 SA 1:57.74

HEAT 1II
Neer, Dana 2 7 BB 1:58.5
Dunham, Wes 3 95 HO 1:59.5
Martin, Steve 4 65 EM 2:01.3
Cornfield, Doug 5 186 T 1:54.81
Anderson, Gary 6 35 c 1:54.34
Lange, Jim 7 107 H 2:07
Packer, Worth 8 78 G 2:08
Danner, Steve 9 116 JB 1:58.3



WOMEN' S

3:45 P.M.
FRIDAY 400 METER HURDLES
TOP FOUR from each heat Plus the
Next Fastest time to finals.

HEAT I
NAME LANE NUMBER SCHOOL
Kalka, Cathy 2 272 M
Probst, Dawn 3 300 SA
Collier, Cindy 4 229 c
Nelson, Connie 5 268 K
Archibald, Patricia 6 317 T
Kregel, Jayne 7 247 CON

HEAT II
Long, Tracy 2 220 A
Tanis, Lisa 3 286 N
Grady, Wendy 4 231 c
Fossum, Heather 5 266 K
Stone, Shelley 6 335 T

TIME

el el

e -

:13
:09.
:08.
:18.
:06.
:13.

:05.
:11.
:16.
s17.
:07

.29

24
24

10

14

.04



3:55 P.

FRIDAY

HEAT I

M.

MEN'S

200 METERS

TOP THREE From Each Heat to Finals

NAME

DuBall, John
Yoder, Mike
Hoppstock, Eric
Scott, Lloyd
Roache, Terry
Riley, Pat
Smith, De
Smallwood, Mark
Wood, Willy

HEAT II

Babili, Artemas
Allen, Paul
Owens, Chris
Chapman, Nathan
Ailstock, Dave
Swihart, Jim
Perrott, Brad
Brown, Dave
Bowell, Mark

HEAT IIIL

Oestreich, Russ
Kinney, Jeff
Yost, Jeff
Tingley, Todd
Christmas, Dave
Monroe, John
Church, Rob
Wesley, John
Morton, Phil

LANE NUMBER  SCHOOL
1 141 N

2 211 T

3 71 G

& 26 B

5 174 SA
6 133 M

7 57 c

8 5 A

9 210 T

1 62 EM
2 92 HO
3 77 G
4 169 SA
5 122 M

6 89 GRB
7 110 H
8 13 B

9 181 T

1 4 A

2 173 SA
3 32 B
4 159 ONC
5 38 c

6 98 HO
7 185 T

8 120 K

9 130 M

TIME

23.2
22.90
23.6
22.91
23.24
22.8
22.84
23.64
22,02

23 .45
22.9
22.5
22.84
23.1
24.7
23.1
22.71
23.38

23.04
23.84
22.78
22.5
22.84
23.2
22.88
23.54
23.2



4:05 P
FRIDAY

HEAT 1

.M.

TOP FOUR from each Heat Plus the

WOMEN'S
200 METERS

Next Fastest time ti Finals

NAME

Perdue, Ann
Thomas, Margret
McCue, Gretchen
Smith, Bambi
Hollar, Michelle
Becker, Teresa
Olson, Joy
Watson, Cathy

HEAT II

Eckert, Jody
Holsworth, Joyce
Sabourin, Tammy
Parman, Kris
Williams, Linda
Buskirk, Gena
Hilson, Bertha
Artz, Becky
Bleadorn, Julie

LANE

OO W

WOoONOUVE WN

NUMBER

298
291
252
269
324
215
283
245

230
295
249
238
277
216
322
265
279

SCHOOL  TIME
SA 28.14
RW 28.8
EM 27.54
K 29.64
T 27 .44
A 28.24
N 26.4
C 26.64
c 27.84
SA 29.44
CON 27.6
c 27.44
M 26.57
A 28.9
T 28.24
K 29.74
N 27.0



4:15 P.M.
FRIDAY

NAME

Zellner, Brian
Carr, Jeff
Patterson, Kent
Franks, Bob
Petersen, Jeff
Brink, Gary
Ely, John
Lyons, Rick
Brooker, Scott
Bowman, Pete
Withers, Dave
Ulrich, Mike
Musall, Kent
Hill, Tom

MEN'S

10,000 METERS

FINAL

WATERFALL START

POSITION

NUMBER

[
Cwooo~NOTUPWN -

11
12
13
14

86
168
132

18
198
140
189

72

36
182

31
160
131

45

SCHOOL

[ P]
>

EHOO0OHE 23w R

ONC

o=

TIME

32:
124

53.
+33.
:36.
:30.
54.

35

32:

31
33
33

33:
34:
32:
32:
32:
31:
:01

22.

33

32;

16

00

25.
.37
32.

16

57

94

24

\lo”



WOMEN' S

10:00 A.M.
SATURDAY DISCUS
TOP NINE TO FINALS
TWO THROWS Between Flights by only those
in the next flight

FLIGHT I
NAME POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL DISTANCE
Davis, Wanda 1 227 BB 96' 5"
Hampton, Karen 2 253 EM 104" 6"
Scott, Jean 3 332 T 96' 10"
Huggart, Sue 4 232 C 98' 4"
Vidler, Janet 5 314 SA 89' 3 3/4"

FLIGHT II
Shauver, Janet 1 224 A 128' 5"
Crouch, Linda 2 293 SA 123" 2¢
Denhartigh, Linda 3 319 T 120'
Williams, Rose 4 253 EM 124' 2"
Kelich, Jackie 5 274 M 117' 3"
Teeple, Barbara 6 270 K 113’



MEN'S
10:00 A.M.

SATURDAY ZANELIN
TOP NINE TO FINALS
Two Throws Between Flights by only
Those in the Next Flight
FLIGHT 1
NAME POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL DISTANCE
Bates, Ty 1 101 H 158"
Duttwieller, Ron 2 926 HO 155' 5"
Spock, Jim 3 148 N 161' 9"
Wilmot, Dan 4 209 T 159' 2"
Norman, Ed 5 144 N 162' 3¢
FLIGHT 11
Phelps, Mike 1 155 ONC  164' 3"
Walters, Tim 2 60 C 165"
Beer, Mark 3 67 G 168' 2"
Hastie, Rob 4 19 B 162' 9"
Johnsen, Theo 5 126 M 171 2"
FLIGHT II1
Cleveland, Rick 1 170 SA 184' 7
Hannay, Scott 2 42 C 198' 7"
Voorhees, Rob 3 6 A 188' 6"
Liphard, Terry 4 127 M 180' 2"
Landes, Phillip 5 64 EM 198’



10:00 A.M.
SATURDAY

MEN'S

TRIPLE JUMP
TOP NINE TO FINALS

Two Run Throughs Between Flights by only

Those in Next Flight

FLIGHT I
'NAME
Monin, Bob
Walters, Tim
Samiec, Jim
Ankrom, Mike
Duttwieller, Ron

FLIGHT II

Fowler, Dan
Sisson, Glen
Church, Rob
Rogers, Lee

FLIGHT III

Joseph, Eric
Raymond, Jeff
Smalley, Greg
Washington, Ted

POSITION

NUMBER

1

2
3
4
5

PON =

N =

129
60
112
99
96

119
165
185
175

20
200

84

SCHOOL

M
c
H
H
HO

RW

SA

BB
GR

DISTANCE
39' 10"
39 ] 2"
41' 1"
41' 9"
40 1 11 %n
43" 5"
42' 11"
43 ] 3%"
43! 7;2,"
46' 5"
44’ 15"
44" 11%"
43! 10;2,"



MEN'S

10:00 A.M.
SATURDAY SHOT PUT
TOP NINE TO FINALS
Two Puts Between Flights by only
Those in Next Flight
FLIGHT I
NAME POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL DISTANCE
Spock, Jim 1 148 N 45' 3"
Miller, Bob 2 76 G 39' 4"
Browner, Ken 3 183 T 43' 8 3/4"
Norman, Ed 4 144 N 43' 5"
Millspaugh, Scott 5 128 M 38' 11"
FLIGHT II1
Cornfield, Mark 1 187 T 57' 5"
Tuttle, Keith 2 90 GRB 47' 1"
Bates, Ty 3 101 H 44' 9"
Russell, Wade 4 203 T 49' 9%"
Hulbert, Phil 5 47 C 49' %"



WOMEN'S

SATURDAY-- LONG JUMP

To Immediately Follow
Men's Triple Jump

TOP NINE TO FINALS

TWO Run Throughs Between Flights by only those in the next flight

FLIGHT 1
NAME POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL DISTANCE
Fossum, Heather 1 266 K 14' 8"
Grice, Jeannette 2 290 RW 15" 7%"
Holsworth, Joyce 3 295 SA 14' 10%"
McBee, Tanya 4 235 c ia' 1
Artz, Becky 5 265 K 15' 1"
Longjohn, Karen 6 221 A 13' 6"
Collier, Cindy 7 229 C 15' 7"

FLIGHT 11
Williams, Linda 1 277 M 17" 1"
Luidhardt, Teresa 2 275 M 17' 3¢
Archibald, Patricia 3 317 s 16' 10 3/4"
Climenhega, Crysta 4 258 H 16’ 3 3/4"
Hollar, Michelle 5 324 T 17' 1%
Robert, Teresa 6 222 A 17" 3%"



1:00 P.M.
SATURDAY

NAME

Trostrud, Mike
Cruise, Clancy
Pettigrew, Tim
Carter, David
Lambert, Tim
Moody, DBave
Shrum, Eric
Troyer, Mark
Zuccaro, Scott
Larsen, Scott
Fry, Tim
Williams, Tony
Lighthall, Tim

MEN'S

POLE VAULT

4 ALIVE AT ALL TIMES

Starting Height 12', Move 6" until Six

Competitors Remain, then move 3"

POSITION

NUMBER SCHOOL  HEIGHT
28 B 13' 6"
40 c 14' 6"

199 T 14' 9"
1 A 12" g
194 T 12' 6"

51 C 134

56 c 14' 6"

82 G 13!

34 B 13' 6"
143 N 11’
105 H 12' 6"
178 SA 13'
108 H 13"



MEN'S
1:00 P.M. HIGH JUMP
SATURDAY

4 ALIVE AT ALL TIMES

Starting Height 5'10", Move Bar Up In Increments of 2"

NAME POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL HEIGHT
Reid, Jeff 1 111 H 6' 2"
Duttwieller, Ron 2 96 HO 6' 4"
Pastoor, Todd 3 88 GRB 6' 6%"
Smallwood, Mark 4 5 A 6' 6"
Long, Dan 5 21 B 6' 4"
Sawyer, Rick 6 205 T 6' O"
Hayden, Joel 7 43 c 6' 2"
Dutton, Jeff 8 142 N 6' 4"
Joseph, Eric 9 20 B 6' 4"
Spargo, Dave 10 135 M 6' 0"
Wingfield, Leonard 11 66 EM 6' 6"
Brown, Bob 12 151 ONC 6' 6"
Bowditch, Mark 13 61 CON 6' 1"



1:00 P.M,
SATURDAY

NAME

Williamson, Jodi
Vaughan, Sue
Christiansen, Lynnette
Lesher, Terri
Hughes, Kelley
Lenz, Joni
Rodocker, Kim
Findley, Tricia
White, Deana
Pate, Deb
Wilson, Valerie
Simmon, Tina

WOMEN' S
5000 METERS
FINAL
POSITION NUMBER  SCHOOL
1 337 T
244 C
3 280 N
4 267 K
5 325 T
6 218 A
7 223 A
8 264 JB
9 316 SA
10 239 C
11 338 T
12 313 SA

TIME

18:
19:
18:
:56

:50.44

19
19

20:
20:

NT

19:
20:
19:
19:

40.24
13.5
58.

14.
10

59.44
29.5
49.12
27.0



‘1730 P.M.
SATURDAY

SCHOOL

Taylor
Spring Arbor
Biola
Marion
Cedarville
Northwestern
Grace
Huntington
Houghton

MEN'S

400 METER RELAY

FINALS

TIME

42.84
43.47
43.4
44.3
43.54
46.0
45.2
44 .09
45.39



WOMEN' S

1:40 P.M.

SATURDAY 400 METER RELAY

HEAT I
SCHOOL LANE TIME
Spring Arbor 2 60.64

HEAT II
Concordia 1 54.2
Houghton 2 56.04
The King's College 3 56.6
Marion 4 50.62
Taylor 5 50.60
Northwestern 6 52.0
Cedarville 7 51.34
Roberts Wesleyan 8 56.2
Anderson 9 50.54



1:50 P.M.
SATURDAY

NAME

Thiery, Joel
Hess, Brett
Welsh, Tom
Schlegel, Curt
Buskey, John
Eberly, Harold
Bowman, Pete
Wortley, Rod
Shepherd, Brian
King, Rusty
Willard, Kirk
Smith, Tom

MEN'S

3000 METER STEEPLECHASE

FINAL

WATERFALL START

POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL
1 177 SA
2 125 M
3 9 ‘BB
4 25 B
5 163 RW
6 69 G
7 182 T
8 91 GRB
2 206 T

10 49 c
11 161 ONC
12 146 N

10

10

11

TIME

:55.54
127
:27.5
10:
:57
143
:31.91
: 50
:48.0
:51.98
:50.3
10:

04.76

16



2:00 P.M.
SATURDAY
(at Taylor Univ.)

FLIGHT I
NAME

Walters, Tim
Cornfield, Mark
Kammes, Lance
Hannay, Scott
Russell, Wade
Hulbert, Phil

FLIGHT II

Norman, Ed
Hastie, Rob
Dunnigan, Mike
Browner, Ken
Sola, Pete

MEN'S
HAMMER

Four Throws

POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL DISTANCE
1 60 C
2 187 T 72' 5"
3 193 T
4 42 C
5 203 T 93' 0"
6 47 C
1 144 N 104'
2 19 B 134" 2"
3 16 B 159" 4"
4 183 T 101" 6"
5 147 N 125

<l
~



MEN'S

2:05 P.M.
SATURDAY 1500 METERS
FINAL

WATERFALL START
NAME POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL TIME
Moore, Rob 1 52 C 3:50.36
Singleton, Don 2 157 ONC 4:02.6
Wellum, Steve 3 166 RW 3:59
Whoolery, Rod 4 137 M 4:07.1
Coy, Rob 5 94 HO 4:12.0
Getsinger, Dave 6 171 SA 3:55.80
Anderson, Gary 7 35 C 3:54.24
Evans, John 8 70 G 4:10
Stradley, Robert 9 27 B 4:10.2
Groves, Darrell 10 191 T 4:19.60



2:15 P.M.
SATURDAY

NAME

Blessing, Alison
Averill, Becky
Worrick, Sandy
Vandermey, Jill
Fuhrmann, Jodi
Kuntzleman, Deb
Romig, Jane
Gutsche, Cheryl
McCullough, Mary

WOMEN'S
1500 METERS

FINAL

WATERFALL START

POSITION

W 00N CUmPs WN

NUMBER

271
228
278
225
320
297
242
321
261

SCHOOL TIME

M NT

c 5:13.14
M 5:44.56
A 5:39

T 5:04.74
SA 4:55.59
C 4:37.44
T 6:19.54
H 4:49.6



MEN'S

2:30 P.M.
SATURDAY 110 METER HIGH HURDLES

Finals
Two Timed Heats

Ba l NAME LANE NUMBER SCHOOL TIME
Wofford, Carl 4 139 M 17.1

HEAT II
Stanislaw, Rich 1 207 T 15.8
Rosario, Pedro 2 202 T 15.44
Bowditch, Mark 3 61 CON 15.9
Carlson, Eric 4 14 B 16.09
Duttwieller, Ron 5 96 HO 16.5
Walters, Tim 6 60 C 15.04
Washington, Ted 7 84 G 16.2
Vanzile, Damian 8 59 c 15.44
Reid, Jeff 9 111 H 15.6

2\



3:45 P.M.
SATURDAY

NAME

Mountz, Gretchen
McCullough, Mary
Averill, Becky
Hagel, Carol
Vandermey, Jill
Romig, Jane
Porter, Lisa
Rendce, Cheryl
Fuhrmann, Jodi
Worrick, Sandy
Horky, Terry Jo
Mahr, Esther
Stocksdale, Diane

WOMEN' S

800 METERS
FINAL
ALLEY POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL TIME
1 1 237 c 2:30.
1 2 261 H 2:21.
1 3 228 c 2:29
2 1 281 N 2:25
2 2 225 A 2:46
2 3 242 c 2:14.
3 1 299 SA 2:29
3 2 241 c 2:29.
3 3 320 T 2:29.
4 1 278 M 2:44
4 2 296 SA 2:39
4 3 234 C 2:18
5 1 334 T 2:18.

14

.84

47

T4

74
64

.84
.63

18

2.7



3:55 P.M. MEN'S

SATURDAY 400 METER INTERMEDIATE HURDLES
Two Timed Heats
FINALS

BEAL I NAME LANE NUMBER SCHOOL TIME
Swanson, John 3 149 N 61.0

HEAT II
Troyer, Mark 1 82 G 57.1
Williams, Sid 2 30 B 56.95
Bowditch, Mark 3 61 CON 60.3
Vanzile, Bamian 4 59 C 57.78
Smith, Darrow 5 176 SA 54.11
Tillman, Lance 6 114 H 57.7
Warvel, Duane 7 136 M 54.54
Stanislaw, Rich 8 207 i 57.14
Raymond, Jeff 9 200 T 55.09



4:35 P.M.
SATURDAY

NAME

Brooker, Scott
Ramirez, Humberto
Welsh, Tom
Hill, Tom
Bowman, Pete
Patterson, Kent
Shepherd, Brian
Pearson, Matt
Franks, Bob
Lopez, David
Urich, Mike
Thiery, Joel
Withers, Dave
Musall, Kent
Willard, Kirk
Moore, Rob
King, Rusty
Kayal, Todd
Zellner, Brian
Brink, Gary
Rider, Daryl
Wellum, Steve

WATERFALL START

MEN'S

5000 METERS

FINALS

LINE POSITION NUMBER SCHOOL TIME
1 1 36 c 15:42.
1 2 24 B 15:18.
1 3 9 BB 15:29
1 4 45 c 15:24.
L 5 182 T 15:41.
1 6 132 M 15:43
1 7 206 T 15333
1 8 117 JB 14:51.
1 9 18 B 15:05.
1 10 121 L 15:29
1 11 160 ONC 15:01.
1 12 177 SA 15:38.
1 13 31 B 15:11.
1 14 131 M 15:38
1 15 161 ONC 15:43.
1 16 52 c 14:49.
2 1 49 C 15:44.
2 2 63 EM 15:49.
2 3 86 G 16:13
2 4 140 N 15:55
2 5 201 T 15:50.
2 6 166 RW 16:13

34
48

88

21



4:55 P.M.
SATURDAY

NAME

Flynn, Michelle
Rodocker, Kim
White, Deana
Wilson, Val
Kuntzleman, Deb
Romig, Jane
Williamson, Jodi
Christiansen, Lynnette
Hughes, Kelley
Geboy, Beth
Lesher, Terri
Dunse, Anita
Vaughan, Sue

30

WATE

POSI

WOMEN'S

00 METERS

FINALS

RFALL START

TION NUMBER SCHOOL
289 RW
223 A
316 SA
338 T
297 SA
242 c
337 T
280 N
325 T
217 A
267 K
255 GRB
244 C

TIME

11

12:
:36.24
:32.84
:59.04
124 .54
:51.24
:07

:39.24
:50

:28

11
11
10
10
10
11
11
11
11

13:
:03.24

11

429

00

24



5:10 P.M.
SATURDAY

SCHOOL

Northwestern
Grace

Marion
Baptist Bible
Cedarville
Huntington
Taylor

Biola
Houghton

MEN'S

1600 METER RELAY

FINALS

Three-Turn Stagger

:

|

WONOTWVMPHWN -

3

Whwwwwwww

W W W
% 1 & &

127
225,
122,
222,
:29.

.34

79
17

73



5:20 P.M.
SATURDAY

SCHOOL

The King's College
Cedarville

Spring Arbor
Marion

Anderson

Houghton

Taylor
Northwestern

WOMEN'S
1600 METER RELAY

FINALS
Three-Turn Stagger

LANE

R =Ro o BN Be WV, N~ SR UL X )

EaE S S RS S S

.28

.50
.25
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